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Bridge Retail Park, Uxbridge Road, Hayes, UB4 ORH

KEY SURVEY FINDINGS
Critical or high risk Moderate to high risk Medium  risk issue for Low to medium risk issue Low risk item or for
issue  for urgent 9 issue considered as a ongoing management Q that may require information only
management attention significant or action management or action

management item

The following issues represent the key matters for consideration as a result of our Geo-
Environmental Risk Assessment, with regards to ground conditions, as part of the proposed
development to provide single commercial unit with associated hardstanding and areas of soft
landscaping.

1. The site has historically been used as a factory with multiple pha
building, since approximately 1935 until around 1995. As such
Ground to be present as a result of the redevelopment at th

s of extensions to the main @
ere is the potential for Made
There is also a pond which is

ground gas to be present within the underlying soils. The act receptorsincluding
construction workers, future site users, offsite reside jaeent properties and the
proposed building. As such, recommendations have be e to quantify the risks from these
sources by means of a ground investigation.

ENVIRONMENTAL RISK RATIN.

Based on the findings of this report, there are likely to be viable pollutant linkages associated with the proposed
development site that would be considered as posing risks to human health and Controlled Waters. Therefore, the
risk associated with the development is moderate and requires further investigation for land contamination
purposes.

There is also a Geotechnical risk due to the likely presence of Made Ground onsite. As such, recommendations have
been made for further assessment below.
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Bridge Retail Park, Uxbridge Road, Hayes, UB4 ORH

RECOMMENDATIONS AND COSTS

Environmental and Geotechnical

A ground investigation for environmental and geotechnical purposes is required to quantify the risks at the site.
Based on the various stages of redevelopment shown on the historical maps, it is likely that the site is underlain by
Made Ground. There is also the potential for subsidence and aggressive ground conditions for concrete due to
volume change potential and sulphates relating to the underlying London Clay. Based on the above, the following
scope is deemed to be appropriate.

The investigation should comprise:

e Provision of statutory utility plans and onsite utilities tracing including Ground Penetrating Radar;

e Shallow investigation of the Made Ground by means of window sampling with in-situ geotechnical testing
and installation of monitoring wells for gas and groundwater monitéring;

e Deepinvestigation of the natural strata by means of cable pe drilling with in-situ geotechnical testing

e Environmental laboratory analysis for a comprehensi
listed above, including heavy metals, sulphateg

(PAH) asbestos, Volatile / Semi Volatile Orga Ompo
e Geotechnical laboratory testing in line with thelgeg

e A minimum of three rounds of gasi@nd g onitoring (water level); and

of testing to assess source pathway linkages
hydrocarbons, Polyaromatic Hydrocarbons
s / SVOCs);

e Provision of a Phase 2 Envj : Geotechnical Risk Assessment Report.

essment is recommended. This would determine whether a UXO
site during future ground investigation works to clear safe drilling

In addition, a Stage 2 Detaile®
specialist would be required to b
locations.

The Flood Risk Assessment prepared as part of the Pre-Acquisition Surveys should be updated to reflect the proposed
development and support the planning application.

Regulatory

We would recommend that this report is submitted to the Local Authority for their comments and approval.
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Bridge Retail Park, Uxbridge Road, Hayes, UB4 ORH

PHASE 1 PRELIMINARY RISK ASSESSMENT

CLIENT NAME: Oxenwood Real Estate LLP
PROPERTY ADDRESS: Bridge Retail Park,
Uxbridge Road,
Hayes,
UB4 ORH
INSPECTION DATE: 20 July 2021

11

111

1.2

121

1.2.2

13

13.1

13.2

133

Introduction

e with current best practice, requirements of
ce as given in the Land contamination: risk
essment (CLEA) framework, Part 2A of the
uent amendments), DEFRA (2012) Part 2A
Contaminated Land Risk Assessment Guide to Good

This assessment has been carried out in general acc
the National Planning Policy Framework
management (LCRM, 2020), Contaminate
Environmental Protection Act (EPA) 199
Contaminated Land Statutory Gui
Practice C552 (2001).

Development Proposal

Currently no propo bmitted to Planning. At this stage, it is considered that the proposed
olition of the existing retail park and to redevelop the plot to a single
hardstanding and areas of soft landscaping. It is understood the
ated area of 176,212 sq ft.

commercial unit with a
warehouse is to have an est

A site location plan and a figure showing the proposed development are provided in Appendix 1.
Environmental Site Assessment

A site walkover was completed on 20 July 2021 as part of the pre-acquisition surveys completed by
Paragon to assist with the purchase of the site. A summary of the site layout is provided below. Additional
information is present in Appendix 2.

The site currently comprises a retail park with 9no. units, a large service yard and associated car parking.
The surrounding area comprises Uxbridge Road and residential dwellings to the north, a car dealership
and warehouses to the east, Bulsbrook Road and warehouses to the south and offices and warehouses to

the west. The Yeading Brook (also known as the River Crane) is situated immediately to the east of the
site.
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141

1.4.2

143

14.4

15

151

15.2

153

154

Historical Land Use

Paragon has reviewed historical mapping dating from 1865 to present day. The historical maps are
provided in Appendix 3 and a summary is presented below.

The earliest available historical map from 1865 indicated that the site comprised open land with a row of
unspecified buildings along the northern boundary and a pond in the south eastern corner. By 1935, the
row of buildings and pond were no longer shown. A tyre factory with associated chimney, 2no. smaller
buildings and railway sidings were also shown on site. By 1960, the factory had been extended and further
unspecified buildings were shown. An outfall also ran along the eastern boundary of the site. By the
1970s, unspecified tanks were present to the south of the factory, and in the south-eastern and north
western corners of the site. The site was subsequently redeveloped into the existing retail park by 1999.
Minor alterations to the unit in the northeast corner of the site were shown on the 2017 aerial mapping.

uses in the surrounding area included
ch had a tramway and engine house. In
identified within the vicinity of the site,

Historical mapping indicates that potentially contaminative la
the Brookside Brick Works (situated 100m west of the site)
addition, various other potentially contaminative land us
these included various works and depots.

The site is considered to be in a low to moderataifisk arg@for Unexploded Ordnance (UXO), based on
Zetica and Bomb Sight mapping. Recommendations een made for additional surveys for UXO.

Environmental Setting
Geology

ords indicate that the site is underlain by superficial

Geological mapping and envir
i er (clay and silt) in the western part of the site and the Lynch Hill

deposits comprising Lang
Gravel Member (sa
the eastern part of ¥ ite. perficial deposits are underlain by the London Clay Formation.

No third party boreholes en identified on the British Geological Survey (BGS) borehole database
within 50m of the site. Howéwer, 7no. boreholes were drilled as part of a third party ground investigation
undertaken onsite in 2018 (Ref: 12817). This report is reviewed in Appendix 6, and in summary the ground
conditions encountered typically comprised Made Ground to a maximum depth of 2.35m below ground
level (bgl), over Gravel and Clay to 3.00mbgl where the boreholes terminated. Groundwater was
encountered at between 2.70mbgl and 2.90mbgl.

Hydrogeology

The Langley Silt Member and London Clay Formation are classified by the Water Framework Directive
(WFD) as Unproductive strata, and the Lynch Hill Gravel is classified as a Principal Aquifer.

There are no active potable groundwater abstractions within a 1km radius and the site is not located
within a groundwater Source Protection Zone (SPZ).
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155

1.5.6

1.5.7

1.6

16.1

1.6.2

163

1.6.4

1.7

1.7.1

Hydrology and Flooding

The nearest water feature is the Yeading Brook which is located immediately to the east of the site.
However, there are no surface water abstractions within a 1km radius of the site.

As part of the pre-acquisition surveys, Paragon completed a review of the environmental data which
indicated that the site is situated within Flood Zone 2 and is susceptible to fluvial, pluvial and groundwater
flooding. As such, a Flood Risk Assessment (FRA) was completed as part of the surveys.

The FRA was prepared by GeoSmart (dated: 22 September 2021, reference: 75292R1). In summary,
GeoSmart concluded:

e Therrisk of river flooding is expected to be low, as the site is unlikely to flood during 1 in 100 year
return period + 25% climate change allowance event;

e The risk of surface water flooding is low.

e The groundwater flood risk was reported to be ne le;
As such, the risk of onsite flooding is considered to ow. rtheless, this report will need to be
updated in line with the proposed development.
Environmental Databases & Previous Reports

No significant issues of environmental con een tified from third-party databases.

Area.

The maximum Landslide hazapd rating identified on the study site — Very Low.

The maximum Soluble Rocks hazard rating identified on the study site — Negligible.

The maximum Compressible Ground hazard rating identified on the study site — Very Low.
The maximum Collapsible Rocks hazard rating identified on the study site — Low.

The maximum Running Sand hazard rating identified on the study site — Very Low.
Regulatory Consultation

Consultation with the Local Authority Contaminated Land Officer has not been completed at this stage.
The London Borough of Hillingdon Contaminated Land Register has been reviewed and the site is not
listed.
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1.7.2 As part of the environmental report review completed by Paragon, it was identified that the London
Borough of Hillingdon identified the site for review under its Contaminated Land Strategy. The site was
inspected in November 2009 and in March 2010 and it was determined to be suitable for use as a retail
park. No further information was available for review.

1.7.3 No specific enquiries have been made with the Environment Agency at this stage.

2.0 ENVIRONMENTAL RISK ASSESMENT

2.1 Qualitative Risk Assessment of Pollutant Linkages

2.1.1 In order to assess the risks associated with the presence of ground contamination, the linkages between
the sources and potential receptors need to be established and evaluated. This is in accordance with Part
2A of the Environmental Protection Act (EPA) 1990 (and vant amendments), which provides a
statutory definition of Contaminated Land. To fall within finition it is necessary that, as a result of

or

e Significant pollution of controlle
such pollution being caused.

2.1.2 Risk from contamination is assesseéab

2.1.3 This assessment i ential current and historical sources identified, the site’s
environmental settingha evelopment proposals to evaluate the potential source-pathway-
receptor linkages, whict xist to define a site as contaminated land. The risk assessment considers
the site within an area co and assesses potential risks to identified receptors in relation to the
existing site setting and the proposed development.

2.2 Sources

221 Potential sources of contamination that have been identified include Made Ground as a result of
redevelopment at the site. Potential contaminants of concern include heavy metals, polyaromatic
hydrocarbons (PAH), petroleum hydrocarbons (PHC), ground gas, vapours and asbestos.

2.2.2 Potential offsite sources of contamination associated with the historical uses within the surrounding area
include Made Ground beneath the properties and the infilling of the brickworks. The Made Ground may
contain heavy metals, polyaromatic hydrocarbons (PAH), petroleum hydrocarbons (PHC), ground gas,
vapours and asbestos.

2.2.3 There is the potential for naturally occurring sulphate within the natural soils or Made Ground to produce
ground that is aggressive to concrete.
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23

2.3.1

2.3.2

2.3.3

2.4

241

Pathways

Potential pathways associated with the risks to onsite receptors include:

e Migration of ground gas and vapour from Made Ground through soil pore space to the surface
and / or via service entry points to the building at the commercial ground floor level.

e Permeation of contaminants to pipework materials / structural elements.

e Ingestion, inhalation and dermal contact with contaminated soils, by site users, arising from
potentially contaminated Made Ground exposed via soft landscaped areas.

e Ingestion, inhalation and dermal contact with contaminated soils and vapours by site workers.

e Plant uptake in soft landscaped areas.

Potential pathways associated with the risks to offsite receptors include:

ated soils, by users of the neighbouring
ing from potentially contaminated Made

e Ingestion, inhalation and dermal contact with cont
commercial properties in areas of soft landscapi
Ground onsite.

e Ingestion, inhalation and dermal conta ith contami soils, by residents of offsite
residential properties with private garden isi om potentially contaminated Made Ground
onsite.

e Migration of contaminants in grou o Contgolled Waters.
, which underlies the majority of the site, is considered

rn part of the site is underlain by the Lynch Hill Gravel

Groundwater migration is limited
to have a low permeability. Hg
which has the potential to tra

Receptors

Receptors identified |
e  Future site users.
e Construction workers during development.

e Offsite users including residential properties (50m north) and commercial units (surrounding the
site).

e The proposed development building (site users) through water supply pipework.
e Plants in areas of soft landscaping.

e Controlled Waters (Surface Water Features) including the Yeading Brook which is adjacent to the
east of the site, and the Grand Union Canal which is approximately 170m east of the site.
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2.5 Risk Evaluation

2.5.1 CIRIA C552 (2001) has been used to define the risk rating presented in the Preliminary Qualitative Risk
Assessment below in Table 1. The methodology and definition of risk associated with these linkages is
set out in detail in Appendix 7. In summary, an evaluation of each viable pollutant linkage is made in
relation to the ‘probability of a risk being realised’ (P) against the ‘consequence of a risk being realised’
(C) to establish a ‘risk classification’ (R). From this, the potential risk management requirements are

established.
2.5.2 A simplified diagrammatic representation of the CSM is also provided in Appendix 7.
2.6 Table 1 Preliminary Qualitative Risk Assessment
2.6.1 Receptor Sources Pathways P C Justification
Human Heath
Future Site Contaminants Ingestion, Moderate Risk: The risk to site users is
Users within Made inhalation considered to be moderate as the
Ground on and and dermal composition of the Made Ground anticipated
offsite contact with . € e beneath the hardstanding is unknown.
contaminated g E sed on the presence of soft landscaping
soils - within the proposed development plan, the
potential for site users coming into contact
with contamination cannot be discounted at

this stage.

Ground Gas and Moderate Risk: As the composition of the
Vapour within Made Ground is unknown the potential for
the Made gas and vapour cannot be discounted.
Ground on and
offsite
Construction | Contamin Moderate Risk: The potential for
Workers within ) construction workers coming into contact
during Grount = g with Made Ground is considered to be likely.
development | offsite = g As such, Personal Protective Equipment and
safe systems of work will need to be adopted
throughout the project.
Ground Gas and Moderate Risk: As the composition of the
"y . Made Ground is unknown the potential for
Vapour within Inhalation of o € )
> E gas and vapour cannot be discounted.
the Made gas and E 5 . .
= 54 Personal Protective Equipment and safe
Ground on and vapour > .
offsite systems of work will need to be adopted
throughout the project.
Offsite Users | Contaminants Ingestion, Moderate Risk: The risk from contaminants
within Made inhalation impacting offsite users is considered to be
idential
(Residentia Ground onsite and dermal = § moderate as the composition of the Made
and ol contact with = g Ground is currently unknown.
Cornmerua contaminated
un.|ts soils
adjacent to
the site) Moderate / Low Risk: The risk to offsite users
Ground Gas and Inhalation of ’é from ground gas and vapour is considered to
Vapour within as and =< £ be moderate to low as gases would dissipate
= 3
Made Ground 5a our = g in areas of soft landscaping before potentially
onsite P H entering the building through cracks and
-
service entry points.
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2.6.2

Receptor Sources Pathways P C Justification
Property
Proposed Contaminants Migration of Moderate Risk: The risk to property (site
buildings and | within Made contaminants users) as a result of contaminants migrating
services Ground onsite through = § through supply pipework is considered
(potable supply = H moderate as the composition of the Made
water supply pipework. = Ground anticipated to be beneath the
pipework) hardstanding is unknown.
Ground Gas and | Migration of Moderate Risk: As the composition of the
Vapour within gas and Made Ground is unknown the potential for
Made Ground vapour o IS gas and vapour migrating through cracks and
onsite through E 2 service entry points cannot be discounted.
cracks and = s
service entry
points.
Sulphates within | Aggressive Moderate Risk: There is the potential for
the Made ground naturally occurring sulphate within the
Building Ground and conditions for = § natural soils or Made Ground to produce
Foundations natural strata concrete. = 2 ground that is aggressive to concrete.
= Sulphate testing is required for final design
purposes.
Contaminants Migration of derate / Low Risk: The risk to vegetation
within Made contaminants N from contaminants within the Made Ground
Vegetation Ground onsite through soils E is moderate to low based on the unknown
and uptake ~ nature of the Made Ground onsite.
by plants.

Controlled Waters

Moderate Risk: The risk to the Yeading Brook

Yeading Contaminants

Brook within Made E is moderate due to its proximity to the site

(Adjacent Ground s and the unknown nature of the Made

cast) = Ground.

Grand Union Moderate / Low Risk: The risk to the Grand

Canal (170m § Union Canal is low to moderate as it is likely

east) E § to be concrete lined canal (subject to further
X 2 inspection) and therefore the potential for
H = contaminants within the groundwater to
- impact the canal has a low likelihood.

Principal Contaminants Migration of Mot'iera'fe Risk: The risk to the underlying

Aquifer: within Made contaminants > g aquifer is moderate due to the unknown

Lynch Hill Ground £ K nature of the Made Ground.

Gravel 2
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3.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

3.1 Ground Investigation

3.1.1 A ground investigation for environmental and geotechnical purposes is required to quantify the risks at
the site. Based on the various stages of redevelopment shown on the historical maps, it is likely that the
site is underlain by Made Ground. There is also the potential for subsidence and aggressive ground
conditions for concrete due to volume change potential and sulphates relating to the underlying London
Clay. Based on the above, the following scope is deemed to be appropriate.

3.1.2 The investigation should comprise:
e Provision of statutory utility plans and onsite utilities tracing including Ground Penetrating Radar;

indow sampling with in-situ geotechnical
oundwater monitoring;

e Shallow investigation of the Made Ground by means of
testing and installation of monitoring wells for gas a

e Deep investigation of the natural strata by cable percussive drilling with in-situ
geotechnical testing and installation of monitafi as and groundwater monitoring;

e Photoionisation Detector (PID) headspac ;
e Environmental laboratory analysis for a com nsive suite of testing to assess source pathway
linkages listed above, includingfhes sulphates, pH, petroleum hydrocarbons,

Polyaromatic Hydrocarbons (PAH) &

SVOCs);
e  Geotechnical laborato in li ith the geotechnical risk assessment i.e. Atterberg Limit
testing, moisture conte 5'g te testing;
e A minimum of thiee groundwater monitoring (water level); and
e Provision o tal and Geotechnical Risk Assessment Report.
3.13 In addition, a Stage 2 Detai D Risk Assessment is recommended. This would determine whether a

UXO specialist would be ree to be present on site during future ground investigation works to clear

safe drilling locations.

3.14 The Flood Risk Assessment prepared as part of the Pre-Acquisition Surveys should be updated to reflect
the proposed development and support the planning application.

3.2 Regulatory
3.2.1 We would recommend that this report is submitted to the Local Authority for their comments and
approval.
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4.0 CONFIRMATION OF INSTRUCTIONS

4.1

We have been instructed to undertake a Geo-Environmental Risk Assessment of Bridge Retail Park,
Uxbridge Road, Hayes, UB4 ORH. The purpose of the report is to highlight environmental considerations
with respect to ground conditions as part of the proposed development to provide a single commercial
unit with associated hardstanding and areas of soft landscaping.
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APPENDIX 1: FIGURES
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OS Note:

Some services may have been omitted due to parked vehicles.
The Ordnance Survey tile is to be used as a guide only.

OS Buildings |:| Surveyed Buildings I:I

This survey has been orientated to the Ordnance Survey

1 (O.S) National Grid OSGB36(15) via Global Navigation Satellite

Systems (GNSS) and the O.S. Active Network (OS Net).

A true OSGB36 coordinate has been established near to the
site centre via a transformation using the OSTN15GB &
OSGM15GB transformation models.

The survey has been correlated to this point and a further one

or more OSGB36 (15) points established to create a true O.S.
bearing for angle orientation.

No scale factor has been applied to the survey therefore the
coordinates shown are arbitrary & not true O.S. Coordinates
which have a scale factor applied.

Please refer to Survey Station Table to enable establishment
of the on-site grid and datum.
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2.0 SITE DESCRIPTION

2.1 Site Description and Location

2.1.1 The site is located Hayes Bridge Retail Park, Uxbridge Road, Hayes, UB4 ORH. The site is centred around
National Grid Reference 511517, 180530. The site area is approximately 3.16 hectares.

2.1.2 The surrounding area comprises Uxbridge Road and residential dwellings to the north, car dealership and
warehouses to the east, Bulsbrook Road and warehouses to the south and offices and warehouses to the
west. The Yeading Brook (also known as the River Crane) is situated immediately to the east of the site.

2.1.3 Site photographs are provided below.
2.2 Current Land Use/Site Activities
2.2.1 The site comprises a retail park with 9no. units, a large s rd and an associated car park.
2.2.2 The properties are currently occupied by the follo
2.2.3 Address: Occupant rief Description of Site Activities
Unit 1 Currys PC World
Unit 2 Halfords
Unit 3 Harveys an
Unit 4 Dreams Retail
Unit 5 Vacant
Unit 6 Retail
Unit 7A Carpets Retail
Unit 8B Retail
Unit 8 Metro Bank Retail
2.2.4 An inspection of the site was undertaken on 20 July 2021. The following key details were identified.
2.3 General Site Details
2.3.1 In general, the site is occupied by 9no. units under commercial use, with the exception of Unit 5 which

was vacant. Metro Bank is a separate building with a canopy at the rear of the building which operates
as a drive-thru bank.

2.3.2 The external areas comprise a car park and a large service yard. The service yard is situated in the
southwest part of the site (to the rear of units 2-7A).

2.3.3 An electrical substation is situated in the service yard. This is managed by a third party.
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2.35

2.3.6

2.3.7

2.3.8

2.3.9

Three monitoring wells were identified in the car parking area of the site. These were later identified to
be part of a third party ground investigation.

Although this inspection is not intended to be definitive, no evidence for Japanese Knotweed or Giant
Hogweed was identified during the site inspection.

No significant waste streams are generated from the site activities. Bins and one potential green
storage/waste enclosure were identified in the service yard.

No above ground bulk storage tanks were noted on the site.
No obvious evidence or equipment was noted on the surface that indicates the presence of any
underground storage tanks (USTs). Furthermore, the site representatives and information provided from

the client has not revealed such storage tanks to be present.

No significant issues of environmental concern are anticipa n connection with the current uses of the

v
N
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> 01: General site overview > 02: Metro Bank

> 03: Rear Service yard > 04: Rear Service yard
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> 07: Electricity substation > 08: Monitoring Well
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3.0 LAND USE

3.1 Former Land Use

3.1.1 A study of historical Ordnance Survey maps, the site’s planning history and local history information has
been undertaken to identify any potentially contaminative former land uses. A selection of historical
mapping extracts are included below.

3.1.2 A search of relevant planning applications on the London Borough of Hillingdon’s planning portal was
completed and the following planning applications were identified:

1. 71371/APP/2019/2699 — Physical works to reconfigure and extend Unit 7B to create a foodstore
(Class A1)

3.13 This application was granted with a contaminated land conditi This has been summarised below.

Condition 17:

e Requirement for a strategy to deal with contamhination.
e Provision of a preliminary risk assessmen
e Completion of a ground investigation to qua e risk.
e Provision of a written remediatio

e Provision of a verification report up -} of the remediation scheme.
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Bridge Retail Park, Uxbridge Road, Hayes, UB4 ORH

4.0 ENVIRONMENTAL DATA

4.1 Environmental Data

41.1 The following information has been ascertained from publicly available Environment Agency, BGS, Local
Authority and NRPB records.

Environmental Records On site | 0-250m Description

Pollution Incidents to 0 4 No significant pollution incidents have occurred
controlled waters onsite or within 250m of the site.

Registered landfill or 0 0 N/A

other waste disposal sites

Waste transfer sites 0 3 Licensed e sites, which were identified within

site, include Hayes Depot 60m west of

espite the presence of the above, these are not
considered to have a significant impact on the site.

Part A(2) and B activities Vee Tec Ltd located 196m south of the site currently
hold a Part B Permit for respraying of road vehicles.
Due to the highly regulated nature of such licences,
the presence of these is unlikely to represent a

significant concern for the subject site.

Integrated Pollution 0 N/A
Prevention and Control
authorisations

Licensed radioactive 0 0 N/A
substances
Enforcements, 0 0 N/A

prohibitions or
prosecutions

Fuel sites 0 0 N/A

21.2188
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Environmental Records Description

Is the site in an area where there is a | Records indicate that the area in general has a low — very
known risk of subsidence? low risk of subsidence hazards as a result of
shrinking/swelling of underlying clay.

Is the site in a radon-affected area? Less than 1% of homes are above the radon action levels,
as such, no radon protection measures are considered
necessary.

Are there any overhead transmission lines, | There are no obvious masts or pylons within 250 metres
masts or pylons for electricity on or within | of the subject site.

250 metres of the site?
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5.0 ENVIRONMENTAL SETTING

5.1 Geology/Hydrogeology

5.1.1 Geological mapping from the BGS website and environmental data from Groundsure shows the geological
sequence outlined below. Reference has been made to the Water Framework Directive, to provide the
following aquifer descriptions.

5.1.2 Formation Aquifer Designation Hydrogeological Significance
Lynch Hill Gravel Member | Principal Aquifer These are layers of rock or drift deposits that
(southern part of the site) have high intergranular and/or fracture

permeability - meaning they usually provide a
high level of water storage. They may support
pply and/or river base flow on a
ic scale. In most cases, principal
re aquifers previously designated as

Langley Silt Member Unproductive Strat
(northern part of the site)

or drift deposits with low
eability that have negligible significance
water supply or river base flow.

London Clay Formation

5.1.3 No third party boreholes have been identifi Britfsh Geological Survey (BGS) borehole database
within 50m of the site. Howeve ere drilled as part of a third party ground investigation
undertaken in 2018 (Ref: 1281 ditions encountered varied across the site, but typically
comprised Made Ground to a R, Of 2.35m below ground level (bgl), over Gravel and Clay
up to 3.00mbgl where ashterminated. Groundwater was encountered at between 2.70mbgl
and 2.90mbgl.
5.1.4 There are reportedly n@ oundwater abstractions within 1km of the subject site.

5.1.5 The site is not located wi
Environment Agency.

n a groundwater Source Protection Zone (SPZ) as designated by the

5.2 Hydrology

5.2.1 Surface water features in the vicinity of the subject site are as follows:

5.2.2 Surface Water Feature Quality* Distance Direction
Yeading Brook Good Om East

*Chemical water quality as classified under the EA’s General Quality Assessment (GQA) Scheme.
5.2.3 In addition, the Grand Union Canal is situated some 170m east of the site.

5.2.4 No licensed surface water abstractions have been identified within a 1km radius of the site.
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5.3

53.1

5.3.2

Surrounding Land Use

The subject site is surrounded by residential use to the north and Yeading Brook is located immediately
to the east of the site. The site uses on the remaining boundaries are commercial/light industrial.

No Areas of Outstanding Natural Beauty, Environmentally Sensitive Areas, Sites of Special Scientific
Interest or Special Protection Areas have been identified within a 1km radius.

21.2188




Bridge Retail Park, Uxbridge Road, Hayes, UB4 ORH

APPENDIX 6: REVIEW OF PREVIOUS REPORTS

21.2188




Bridge Retail Park, Uxbridge Road, Hayes, UB4 ORH

6.0 REVIEW OF PREVIOUS REPORTS

6.1 Reports Reviewed

6.1.1 Paragon has reviewed the following reports:

e Phase | Environmental Review, produced by Ramboll in July 2016. Report Reference: UK11-
23259.

e lLand Quality Statement, produced by Campbell Reith Consulting Engineers in September 2020.
Report Reference: 12817.

6.2 Key Details

Ramboll, 2016. Phase | Environmental Review

6.2.1 The Phase | Environmental review details that during a nu intrusive site investigations undertaken

this was considered by Ramboll to be due to
ntext of the site, no specific groundwater

identified contaminants concentrations were reduc
the remedial work. Given the setting
remediation was required.

6.2.2 The London Borough of Hillingdo
the level of investigation and
proposed end use. LBH also co
Land Strategy. The site was.i i ber 2009 and in March 2010 and it was determined to be
suitable for use as a refa her information was available for review.

orted that the Environment Agency was satisfied with
rtaken and the site was deemed appropriate for the

Campbell Reith, 2020

6.2.3 An intrusive site investigatiogiWas undertaken by Campbell Reith Consulting Engineers in March 2018 as
part of the planning application for a new development in the southeast corner of the site. The
investigation comprised 7no. boreholes and 3no. monitoring visits for gas and groundwater. Soil samples
were recovered and were sent for chemical analysis and no exceedances were identified when the results
were compared against the generic assessment criteria (GAC) for a commercial end use. However,
asbestos was identified in the majority of the samples tested.

6.2.4 Typically groundwater was encountered between 2.70m bgl and 2.90m bgl. It was considered by
Campbell Reith that this was likely to be discontinuous, perched groundwater and occurs only where
there is a confining layer beneath. 3no. groundwater samples were submitted for chemical analysis. The
results found that two of the samples exhibited copper concentrations marginally in excess of the
screening criteria. These values were considered by Campbell Reith to marginally exceed the
Environmental Quality Standards (EQS) for a freshwater watercourse and were not considered further in
the assessment.
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6.2.5

6.2.6

6.3

6.3.1

3no. monitoring visits were undertaken over a five-week period. The Gas Screening Value (GSV) has been
calculated using the worst case, representative ground gas concentrations and flow rates. The results
found 4.6% v/v carbon dioxide with a flow rate of <0.1 I/hr. Campbell Reith concluded that the site would
be classified under CIRIA Characteristic Situation 1 whereby gas protection measures would not be
required.

Campbell Reith concluded the following:

e “Averylow risk has been identified associated with soils as no active pollutant linkages have been
identified with regard to human health”.

e “A very low risk has been identified associated with groundwater as no concentrations of
contaminants of concern were reported to be elevated above Environmental Quality Standards
in groundwater samples. Furthermore, the unproductive Langley Silt and London Clay are
considered protective of the underlying Principal Aquifer”.

urface water as no concentrations of

e “A very low risk has been identified associated wit
contaminants in samples of groundwater were r ed to be elevated above Environmental
Quality Standards, protective of surface waters more, a pathway between the aquifer
and the surface water is likely to be broken b ining of the brook”.

e “The site has been classified as a CIRIA C
are not required”.

Paragon Opinion

Paragon has completed a revie i ports for the site which were downloaded from the
us phases of investigation and remediation have been
completed at the site. A phase s completed in part of the site post remediation, and
no signs of residual contami ied. Therefore, Paragon considers that the likelihood of
significant sources ofg€e i maining onsite is reduced. Nevertheless, the ground conditions
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7.0 PRELIMINARY RISK ASSESSMENT MATRIX

7.1 Preliminary Risk Assessment

7.1.1 The method of risk evaluation is a qualitative method taken from CIRIA (2001) Contaminated land risk
assessment. A guide to good practice (C552). The risk evaluation process involves the classification of
the:

e Magnitude of the potential consequence (severity) of risk occurring; and

e Magnitude of the probability (likelihood) of the risk occurring.
7.2 Classification of Consequence

7.2.1 The potential consequences of contamination risks occurring at the site have been classified in accordance

with Table A below, which is adapted from the CIRIA C552 gui

Table A Classification of Consequence

Classification Definition

Severe Short term (acute) risk to human healt
in “significant harm” as defined by the
Protection Act 1990, Part 2A.

High centrations of a contaminant at the
surface in an area of landscaping / recreation.

Major spillage of contaminants from site into
Short term risk of pollution controlled water.

Act contains no scope for con . . -
Explosion, causing building collapse or

asphyxiation.

Medium Concentrations of a contaminant from site
exceed the generic, or site specific assessment
criteria.

Leaching of contaminants from a site to a
o Principal or Secondary Aquifer.
organism fo g part of such ecosystem.
Death of a species within a designated nature
reserve, e.g. a SSSI.
Mild Pollution of non-sensitive water resources. Pollution of non-classified groundwater.
Significant damage to buildings/structures and crops | Damage to the building rendering it unsafe to
(“significant harm” as defined by DEFRA, 2012). occupy (e.g. foundation damage resulting in
instability).

Damage to sensitive buildings/structures or the V)
environment.

Minor Harm, although not necessarily significant harm, | The presence of contaminants at such
which may result in a financial loss, or expenditure to | concentrations that protective equipment is
resolve. required during site works.

Non-permanent health effects to human health (easily | The loss of plants in a landscaping scheme.
prevented by means such as Personal Protective

Clothing, etc.). Discolouration of concrete.

Easily  repairable effects of damage to
buildings/structures.
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7.3

7.3.1

7.3.2

7.4

7.4.1

7.4.2

Classification of Probability

The process of risk assessment is an evaluation of the probability of harm, and comprises the identification
of sources of contamination, receptors that may be affected by the contamination and pathways by which
the receptors may be harmed.

The classification of probability, which is adapted from the CIRIA C552 guidance (2001), is set out in Table
B below.

Table B Classification of Probability

Classification Definition

High Likelihood There is a pollution linkage and an event which would either appear very likely in the short term and
almost inevitable over the long term, or, there is evidence at the receptor of harm or pollution.

Moderate Likelihood | There is a pollution linkage and all the elements are present and in the right place which means that
it is probable that an event will occur.

Circumstances are such that an event is not in
the long term.

le, but possible in the short term and likely over

Low Likelihood There is a pollution linkage and circum under which an event could occur.

However, it is by no means certain
less likely in the shorter term.

iod such event would take place, and is

Unlikely There is a pollution linkage circumsta re such that it is improbable that an event would occur
even in the very long ter

Risk Matrix

Once the likelihood of an ev
assigned from Table C below, ad

severity have been classified, a risk category can be
A (2001).

Table C Consequen

Consequence

Medium Minor

High
Likelihood

Moderate / Low Risk

Moderate / Low Risk

Low
Likelihood

Probability

Moderate / Low Risk

Unlikely Moderate / Low Risk
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7.5

7.5.1

7.5.2

7.6

7.6.1

7.6.2

Risk Description

Definitions of the risk categories are as shown in Table D, adapted from C552, with an assessment of the
further work that might be required:

Table D Description of the Classified Risks and Likely Action Required

Classification Definition

Very High Risk There is a high probability that severe harm could occur or there is evidence harm is currently happening.
This risk, if realised, could result in substantial liability and urgent investigation and remediation are likely
to be required.

High Risk Harm is likely to occur. Realisation of the risk is likely to present a substantial liability and urgent
investigation is required and remedial works may be necessary in the short term and are likely over the
long term.

Moderate Risk It is possible that harm could arise, but it is unlikely that the harm would be severe and it is more likely

that harm would be relatively mild. Investigation is normally required to clarify the risk and determine
the liability. Some remedial works may be required i longer term.

Low Risk It is possible that harm could occur, but it is like
mild.

if realised this harm would at worst normally be

Very Low Risk There is a low possibility that harm coul e harm is not likely to be severe.

No Potential Risk | There is no potential risk if no polluti i s been established. The pollutant linkage will be

a degree of risk that is considered between
the classifications above, for example, low t@k d moderate to high. In this scenario, Paragon
would apply a precautionary pri 2 he risk in relation to the more conservative aspect of
the risk until further data can [ e an informed judgement of the risk.

Using the foregoing a risk based assessment has been completed to assess the potential
pollutant linkages assoO i e development to assess the need for further action (if any).

The detailed conceptual site¥model is provided in Table 1 (Section 2) of the main report. A simplified
diagrammatic representation is provided below.
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Potential pathways associated with the risks to onsite recepto

1. Migration of ground gas and vapour from Ma

service entry points to the building at the co rlevel.

tact with contaminated soils, by users of the neighbouring commercial
ping, arising from potentially contaminated Made Ground onsite.

6. Ingestion, inhalation and der
properties in areas of soft landsca

7. Ingestion, inhalation and dermal contact with contaminated soils, by residents of offsite residential
properties with private gardens, arising from potentially contaminated Made Ground onsite.

8. Migration of contaminants in groundwater to Controlled Waters.
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EXTENT OF SURVEY AND LIMITATIONS

The report has been designed to identify potential source, pathway and receptor pollutant linkages by assessing the
following:

e Current, former and proposed land uses on site including an inspection of the site and the immediate environs,
information provided by the client on the current use of the site and a review of historical data;

e Environmental sensitivity of the site location as determined by factors including geology, hydrogeology, surface
watercourses and neighbouring land uses; and

e Pertinent information provided by environmental regulators.

The environmental risk assessment will be undertaken with due regard to Contaminated Land Guidance documents
(available and relevant at the time of issuing our report) issued by (but not limited to) the Environmental Protection Act
Part IIA 1990 (and subsequent amendments), Department for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs (DEFRA) and its
predecessors, the Environment Agency (and its devolved equivalents itish Standards Institute (BSi), the Royal
Institution of Chartered Surveyors (RICS) and the American Society fo ing and Materials (ASTM) Standard E 1527-

Specific comment is made regarding the site’s status under P he Environmental Protection Act (EPA) 1990,
which provides a statutory definition of Contaminated Land an evised under The Contaminated Land (England)
(Amendment) Regulations 2012 (or devolved nation e elevant). Unless specifically stated as relating
to this definition, references to ‘contamination’ and ‘co late’in general terms to the presence of potentially
hazardous substances in, on or under the site.

The risk assessment is dictated by the fini
report is commissioned. If additional informse g
our report, we reserve the right to reyie armation-and, if warranted, to modify the risk assessment accordingly.

Environmental Audit will be based on a al inspection of the site, a review of available historical and environmental
setting records, consultations with site representatives, pertinent information provided from the client and regulatory
consultations. No samples will be taken as part of this study. No intrusive ground investigation work was carried out
and, as such, actual risks have not been established. Actual risks can only be assessed following an intrusive investigation
of the site.

With regard to flooding our commentary is based on the publicly available mapping only, which is available at the time
of writing via the EA, NRW, SEPA and / or the BGS. We cannot accept any liability where the information is updated
following the issue of our report. No inspection or comment is made on the below ground drainage installations or
service conduits unless instructed otherwise.

Where budget costs are included in our report, these costs are for guidance purposes only.

Our report will be for the attention and purposes of the Addressee only and consequently we cannot accept any third
party liability for the whole or any part thereof. Neither may the whole nor any part of our report, nor any reference
thereto, be published in any way nor included in any published document, circulate or statement without our prior
written approval of the form and context in which it may appear.
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